
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane and Melly 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 

June 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Monday 29 July 2019. 
 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 



 

public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Performance 
Report   

(Pages 5 - 52) 

 This is the Six Monthly Performance Monitoring Report from 
Healthwatch York, reviewing the work, development and 
management of the service.  
 

5. Attendance of the Executive Member for Health 
& Adult Social Care   

(Pages 53 - 58) 

 This is a report from the Executive Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, highlighting her priorities and challenges for the coming 
year. 
 

6. Annual Report 2018/19 of the York Health and 
Wellbeing Board   

(Pages 59 - 76) 

 This report presents the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee with the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. The Annual Report is at Annex A to this report.  

 
7. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Outturn 

Report - Health and Adult Social Care   
(Pages 77 - 108) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018-19 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the Health and Adult Social Care services falling 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care. 
 

8. Health, Housing, Adult Social Care Directorate 
Challenges and Priorities as at July 2019   

(Pages 109 - 
116) 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director outlining some initial 
challenges and priorities for her Directorate at the onset of the new 
Municipal Year for 2019/20. 
 

9. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review   (Pages 117 - 126) 
 This report invites the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee to nominate a Member to sit on an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee established by the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) to investigate food poverty in York. 

 
10. Work Plan   (Pages 127 - 128) 
 The Committee will be asked to review the work plan for the coming 

year. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name - Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail - christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

 
 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 June 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane 
and Melly (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Musson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the previous three meetings 

of this committee held on 15 January, 12 February 
and 12 March 2019 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

4. Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York  
 
Members received a report highlighting the structure for the 
Council’s provision of the scrutiny function and the resources 
available to support it. Scrutiny Officer, Steve Entwistle, was in 
attendance to present the item and answer questions from 
Members. 
 
In response to questions regarding the work of the preceding 
committee, the officer stated that the committee had been 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



encumbered by it’s heavy work load in recent years. It was 
hoped that the removal of the Housing and Community Safety 
element and the creation of a new Scrutiny Committee would 
reduce this committee’s workload and give Members the chance 
to pursue more detailed scrutiny objectives. 
 
Members were keen to know whether they could influence the 
presentation and content of reports to the committee. The officer 
informed Members that they could and that a meeting between 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs had been arranged for 1 July 
2019 to discuss that issue. 
 

5. Presentation from the Director of Public Health  
 
The Director of Public Health was in attendance to introduce the 
committee to the Public Health aspect of this committee’s remit 
and answer Member questions. 
 
The Director highlighted the statutory responsibilities of Public 
Health and explained that the position of Director of Public 
Health has to have a level of independence from the Council. 
 
The Director then highlighted some particular areas of work to 
the committee and explained Public Health’s responsibilities in 
relation to the following: 
- Healthy Child Programme 
- Healthy Start Programme 
- National Child Measurement Programme 
- Sexual Health and Contraception Services 
- NHS Health Checks 
- Health Protection 
- Provision of advice to Commissioners 
 
It was noted by the Director that Smoking Cessation and 
Alcohol Services were asterisked. This was due to the fact that 
even though that they are not defined  in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, they are in a way mandatory as Public Health 
has to demonstrate that they are delivering those services. 
 
The Director spoke briefly about a number of non – mandated 
areas of Public Health work that were based on local need 
including a Healthy Child Programme for school age, dental 
public health, Mental Health and Suicide Prevention, Obesity 
Prevention, Increasing Physical Activity and Workplace Health. 
 

Page 2



The Director highlighted the following areas as current 
challenges for York: 
- Health inequality between men and women in the most 

deprived parts of the city 
- Obesity in reception age children 
- Alcohol related Hospital Admissions 
- Self Harm related Hospital Admissions 
- Smoking in Pregnancy 
- Uptake of Screening Programmes 
- Resources and Capacity 
 
The Director went on to speak about ‘Health in all Policies’ 
which describes the importance of thinking about the wider 
determinants of health issues and understanding how we can 
work with our partners to improve the health of the City. 
 
The Director went on to highlight some potential areas for the 
committee to focus on including: 
- Children’s Healthy Weight 
- Alcohol consumption 
 
Members were keen to receive information from the Director on 
the Public Health budget and where the money is spent and to 
know what percentage of the hospital admissions from Alcohol 
were York residents. The Director said she would be pleased to 
share the budgetary information with Members of the 
committee. The Director said that unfortunately the detail on 
hospital admissions often had a two or three year time delay 
however Public Health and partners were working together on 
establishing real time information. The Director confirmed that 
she would share what she could.  
 
 

6. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
Members discussed the Draft Work Plan for 2019/20. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer highlighted that the following dates had 
been confirmed for future meetings: 
 
- 30 July 
- 17 September 
- 23 October 
 

Page 3



It was also noted that there would be a change to the date in 
November and this would be reported at the next meeting. 
 
The committee agreed to move the following items from July to 
September’s meeting: 
- Six monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing 

and Homecare Services 
- Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report 
 
It was noted that the Assistant Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care would speak with the Chair and potentially organise 
a briefing session for Member’s of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty , Chair 
 [The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 
 

Healthwatch York: Performance monitoring report 
 

 

Name of Provider York CVS 

Service Provided Healthwatch York 

Contract Start Date 
(Service 
Commencement Date) 
 

01 April 2017  

Contract Finish Date 
(Expiry Date) 
  

31 March 2020 

 

The aims of the performance monitoring / six monthly review 
process are to: 

 

 Review the achievements of the Service in delivering the 
agreed outcomes 

 Consider how the Service might be developed going forward 

 Identify how beneficiary needs are being delivered 

 Establish that the Service is being managed in accordance with 
the Agreement 

 
1.     The information contained in this report will be used as a basis for the 

Annual Service Review, in conjunction with that information provided 
on a regular basis during each year of the Term. Annex 1 to this report 
shows Healthwatch York Annual Review 2018/19, Annex 2 shows 
Healthwatch Annual report 2018-19, Annex 3 shows the Healthwatch 
Evaluation report 2019.  

 
2.     Six monthly performance monitoring reports will include a mixture of 

qualitative and quantitative data to ensure that the process is not 
simply a mechanistic one, but feeds into a continuous cycle of 
improved performance. Six monthly reports will be presented to 
Performance Management Group meetings on dates to be agreed. 
 

3.     In addition, a six monthly performance management meeting will be 
held between representatives of the Council and Healthwatch York. 
The performance managem
[...]
e signed up to a “Home First” Model which 
means that anyone who can go home with support does by ensuring that 

Reference Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Change from a year ago

PVP18

Number of customers in long-term residential and 

nursing care at the month end 632 623 575 621 Deteriorating

PVP19

Number of permanent admissions to residential and care 

homes for younger people (18-64) 22 16 22 21 Improving

PVP02

Number of permanent admissions to residential and care 

homes for older people (65+) 260 248 246 252 Deteriorating

ASCOF2A1

Long-term support needs met by admission to 

residential and nursing care homes, per 100,000 

population (younger adults) (YTD Cumulative) 11.30 11.18 15.7 15.65 Stable

ASCOF2A2

Long-term support needs met by admission to 

residential and nursing care homes, per 100,000 

population (older people) (YTD Cumulative) 683.10 647.80 649.40 671.8 Deteriorating

PVP12

Delayed Transfers of Care: Raw number of bed days (all 

providers) 8,463 10,535 8,551 10,969 Deteriorating

PVP08

People supported to live independently through social 

services packages of care 1,762 1,882 1,814 1,665 Improving

PVP09

People supported to live independently through social 

services prevention 2,435 931 978 1,037 Improving

SGAD02 Number of completed safegarding pieces of work 1,071 1,178 1,056 1,206 Neutral

PVP11

Percentage of completed safeguarding S42 enquiries 

where people report that they feel safe 94.57 93.38 96.85 90.18 Deteriorating

ADASS07b Number of Safeguarding Entrusted Enquiries initiated 133 174 159 147 Neutral

ADASS01a Number of people assessed for council support (Carers) 210 313 276 311 Neutral

ADASS01b Number of people eligible for services (Carers) 180 193 196 213 Neutral

ASCOF1E

Percentage of adults with a learning disability in paid 

employment 9.70 8.33 8.30 8.36 Stable

ASCOF1G

Percentage of adults with a learning disability who live 

in their own home or with family 82.60 82.26 82.00 74.93 Det
[...]
17 July 2019 

 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19 Report, Executive 27 June 2019 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 
CYC- City of York Council 
CHC- Continuous Health Care 
CSB- Community Support Budget 
DToC- Delayed Transfer of Care 
GP- General Practitioner  
H&ASC GF- Health and Adult Social Care general Fund 
IAPT- Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 
LA- Local Authority  
LE- Life Expectancy  
NCMP- National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) 
NHS- National Health Service 

Page 91

mailto:terry.rudden@york.gov.uk


PCDM- Primary Care Mortality Database 
PS&I- Psychical and sensory impairment 
TEWV- Tees Eske Wear Valleys NHS Trust 
 
 

Page 92



Collection 

Frequency
2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

PVP02 Number of permanent admissions to residential & 
nursing care homes for older people (65+) Monthly 248 246 252 90 60 63 39 - Up is 

Bad
◄►

Neutral

PVP18 Number of customers in long-term residential and 
nursing care at the period end - (Snapshot) Monthly 623 575 621 617 638 638 621 - Neutral ◄►

Neutral

PVP19 Number of permanent admissions to residential & 
nursing care homes for younger people (18-64) Monthly 16 22 21 9 3 7 2 - Up is 

Bad
▼

Green

Proportion of adults with a learning disability in 
paid employment Monthly 8.33% 8.30% - 8.73% 8.60% 8.42% 8.36% - Up is 

Good
◄►

Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 5.70% 6.00% - - - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 6.68% 7.40% - - - - - -

National Rank (Rank out of 152) Annual 40 46 - - - - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 5 5 - - - - - -

Comparator Rank (Rank out of 16) Annual 7 7 - - - - - -

Proportion of adults with a learning disability who 
live in their own home or with family Monthly 82.26% 82.00% - 76.8
[...]
resentation 
within 6 months)

Quarterly 9.39% 6.30% 4.70% 5.52% 5.29% 4.70% 4.70% - Up is 
Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 6.63% 6.61% 6.00% 6.50% 6.28% 6.10% 6.00% -

% of non-opiate users in treatment who 
successfully completed drug treatment (without 
representation within 6 months)

Quarterly 38.08% 32.11% 29.20% 30.33% 26.61% 31.50% 29.20% - Up is 
Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 37.13% 36.61% 35.20% 36.90% 36.37% 35.70% 35.20% -

S
m

oking

PHOF45

S
port PHYS05

S
ubstance M

isuse

PHOF76

PHOF77

Page 16 of 16

Annex 1
P

age 108



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Corporate Director – Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care  
 

30 July 2019 

Health, Housing, Adult Social Care Directorate Challenges and Priorities 
as at July 2019 

 

Summary 

1. This short paper reports on my “look, listen, learn” discovery phase from 
February to May, following my appointment as Corporate Director for 
health, housing, and adult social care. It’s a temperature check of the 
directorate in terms of statutory compliance and safety and fitness for 
purpose; as well as a summary of the priority areas for the directorate to 
focus on in the short/immediate/long term. 

 
2. These priority areas will be aligned with the emerging Council Plan 

priorities as the new political administration is established and we enter a 
new 4 year democratic cycle. At the point of publication of the Council 
Plan we will have established timescales for the delivery of immediate 
and long-term plans for the directorate. Priority plans can be expected to 
focus on areas such as housing delivery, mental health partnership, 
STP/ICS and health and social care integration, financial sustainability of 
the directorate, and a new financial and practice model of social care 
delivery for the directorate to refine in the next 2-4 years. 
 

3. Alongside this report at Annex 1 is a visual structur
[...]
poverty is central to delivering the first  goal of the 
Council Plan 2015-19 ‘A Prosperous City for All’.  

 
 Implications 

23. Financial There are no financial implications  

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

 Equalities There are no equalities implications      

 Legal There are no legal implications  

 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications        

 Information Technology (IT)  There are no IT implications 

 Property There are no property implications  

 Other 

Risk Management 
 

25. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

26. It is recommended that Members consider the contents of this report, 
and consider recommending areas for future work by this Committee or 
an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 125



 

Reason: To inform Members of opportunities to help tackle food poverty. 
  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jennifer Allott 
Head of Communities 
and Equalities 
Communities and 
Equalities 
01904 551812 
 
Julie Hood 
Housing Engagement 
and Equalities Facilitator 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities and Equalities  
 
 

Report Approved 

√ 

Date 18/02/19 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 126



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

Tuesday 

18 June 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Scrutiny Arrangement Overview Report  

2. Presentation of Public Health Directorate-Sharon Stoltz 

3. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

30 July 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Performance Report 

2. Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care, Cllr Runciman, Executive 
Member  

3. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report Cllr Runciman, Chair HHWB 

4. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report   

5. Overview of Health and Adult Social Care Directorate, Sharon Houlden, Director 

6. CSMC Food Poverty Review   

7. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

17 September 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, nursing and homecare 
services  

3. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance Report  

4. Work Plan 

Wednesday 

23 October 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 1. Work Plan 

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 10



19 November 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

Tuesday 

17 December 2019 
@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

21 January 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report   

 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

18 February 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Six Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, nursing and homecare 
services  

2. Workplan 

Tuesday 

17 March 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

14 April 2020 

@ 5,30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

19 May 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Healthwatch York Six Monthly Performance Report
	Annex 1 HWY Annual Review Form 2018-19
	Annex 2 HW York Annual report 2018-19
	Annex 3 Healthwatch York  Evaluation Report 2019

	5 Attendance of the Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care
	6 Annual Report 2018/19 of the York Health and Wellbeing Board
	Annex A Health Wellbeing Report 201819_FINAL

	7 2018/19 Finance and Performance Outturn Report - Health and Adult Social Care
	Annex 1 Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Draft Scorecard

	8 Health, Housing, Adult Social Care Directorate Challenges and Priorities as at July 2019
	Annex 1 Structure of Directorate

	9 Food Poverty Scrutiny Review
	Annex 1 - Food Poverty Scoping report

	10 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 30 July 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Pearson, Perrett, Waudby, Kilbane 
and Melly 

  

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Perrett declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that 
she has previously volunteered for Healthwatch York.  
 
Cllr Waudby declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that 
her sister in-law works for Healthwatch York. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

committee held on Tuesday 18 June 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
The Chair noted that information relating to the Public Health 
budget and alcohol related admissions to hospital from the  
Director of Public Health outlined in these minutes would be 
made available to the public. 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

10. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Performance Report  
 
Catherine Scott was in attendance to introduce the bi-annual 
performance report from Healthwatch York and answer 
Members’ questions. 
 
Members were interested in an update on the work Healthwatch 
were undertaking alongside people with Multiple Complex 
Needs. It was noted that this piece of work is still being 



 

developed and more detailed updates and information would be 
available at a later date once the direction of travel and aims 
had been established. 
 
Members were also keen to hear about what happens to reports 
after they are published and how they are followed up. The 
officer stated that conversations were on-going with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board about the best way to report this 
information. However, it was noted that relevant organisations 
are required to respond to reports within 20 days of it being 
published and that this information could be reported to this 
committee as well. The officer noted that Healthwatch are 
working on ways in which more regular progress updates can 
be sought from organisations that have received recommended 
actions. The Chair asked for this information to be reported on 
in future. 
 

11. Attendance of the Executive Member for Health & Adult 
Social Care  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care was in 
attendance to present a report on her priorities for the coming 
year. 
 
Members were interested to hear more about developing 
services on the site of the Retreat and Cllr Runciman explained 
that the hope was for the provider to build an in-patient facility 
specifically focussing on serious mental health issues, complex 
personality disorders and eating disorders. In response to a 
question regarding the duplication of services offered by TEWV, 
Cllr Runciman noted that the two providers were in contact and 
that she had confirmed with both providers that they must 
complement each other. 
 
In response to a question around social prescribing, local area 
co-ordination and the pressure that this can add to third sector 
organisations, Cllr Runciman agreed and suggested that this 
could be an issue for scrutiny to look into, as there are a number 
of issues that Scrutiny could potentially help resolve. Under 
further questioning, Cllr Runciman stated that she thought the 
evidence around the success of social prescribing and its ability 
to reduce pressure on other areas of the Health System (such 
as GP’s / Hospitals) was present. However, it was also noted 
that the inter-relationship of funding and ‘results’ in this area 
was often complicated and difficult to identify. 



 

 
Following a question regarding the budget cuts to the substance 
misuse service, Cllr Runciman highlighted that she was due to 
visit the provider, Changing Lives, and it would be important to 
understand the investment required and the impact that it will 
have. 
 
Following a question around the Healthy Start Programme and 
the removal of vitamin supplements from this programme, the 
Director of Public Health addressed the committee. The Director 
stated that there had been some issues that needed to be 
resolved with regards to vitamins however some families have 
had access through maternity services. It was also noted that 
the programme was not as robust as it should have been. In 
response to a further question, it was also noted that 
communication around the future of this programme was 
currently being planned. Members requested a further report to 
Scrutiny on the Healthy Start Programme, when available. 
The Executive Member was also asked about the importance of 
encouraging active travel and she stated that there was a great 
deal of work happening in this area, however it must not be 
considered in isolation. 
 
Cllr Runciman noted the importance of agreeing the ‘actual cost 
of care’ in relation to care home provision. In response to 
questions regarding the closure of care homes and being ’held 
to ransom’ by private providers, the Executive Member noted 
that this would only happen in scenarios where a care home has 
closed unexpectedly. The hope would always be that the 
Council can agree the actual cost of care and agree the places 
that the City require at this rate. 
 
Members also put on record their support for the work around 
the masterplan for Bootham Park and encouraged Members 
and the public to engage with the consultation. 
 
Finally, Members stated that they would discuss an update 
report on the Emergency Mental Health Support Line during the 
work plan item.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

12. Annual Report 2018/19 of the York Health and Wellbeing 
Board  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Cllr Runciman, 
was in attendance to present the annual report of the Board. 
 
The Chair noted that the Board is currently reviewing its working 
operations and that she would report back regarding any 
decisions taken, after their next meeting. 
 
The Chair was asked whether part of the function of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board was to help integrate Health and Social 
Care across organisations and whether she thought it had been 
successful at this. The Chair noted that it is definitely the role of 
the Board to assist in the integration of Health and Adult Social 
Care within the system and if there was any area in which the 
Board had not been as successful as they would have liked, it 
would be integration. Cllr Runciman stated that progress in this 
area had been slow but it had progressed and they would 
continue to work on this in the coming year. 
 

13. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Outturn Report - Health 
and Adult Social Care  
 
Richard Hartle, Terry Rudden and Mike Wimmer were in 
attendance to present the 2018/19 Finance and Performance 
Outturn Report. 
 
Members asked the officers for information regarding a 
timescale for the review into the Supported Employment 
Scheme. Officers noted that they would have to report back on 
this. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether the NHS contribute 
to the Older People Community Support Budget, officers stated 
that the NHS will contribute to certain individual’s costs however 
a piece of work was currently underway to further understand 
whether the Authority was receiving the correct contributions. 
 
In response to questions regarding deteriorating statistics for 
Delayed Transfers of Care, officers stated that schemes such as 
‘step up, step down’ and ‘7 day working’ have made a difference 
to the statistics but there was still significant pressure on the 
system and the statistics were volatile. 
 



 

In response to a question on why the percentage of adults with 
a learning disability who live in their own home or with family 
has deteriorated, officers stated that they would need to report 
back at a later date. 
 
Members were interested to hear about the reasons for high 
average sickness absence within Adult Social Care. The 
Corporate Director addressed the committee and stated that the 
number is higher than the private sector and the rest of the 
Council’s figures. It was also noted that a piece of work is 
underway to help staff manage the absence in a more robust 
way, but that Sickness absence as a whole was a particular 
focus for the directorate. 
 
Members were interested to know about the uptake of the 
sexual health service and about feedback from residents 
regarding access. It was noted that a recent Public Health 
survey had been carried out in all clinics and that feedback on 
access was good. Officers stated they were happy to circulate 
to Members, should they wish. 
 
In response to a question regarding the low uptake of Health 
Checks, the Director of Public Health stated that work was on-
going alongside GPs and the CCG improve the situation. It was 
explained that the system was very reliant on GPs interrogating 
their patient lists to identify the eligible population. It was also 
noted that a future pilot programme, placing health trainers who 
carry out the checks inside GP surgeries was soon to be 
established. 
 

14. Health, Housing, Adult Social Care Directorate Challenges 
and Priorities as at July 2019  
 
The Corporate Director for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care was in attendance to discuss her priorities and challenges 
for the coming year. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Corporate Director stated 
that City of York needed to be a Council that becomes ever 
more responsive to the views and needs of residents. The 
Director noted that there are some excellent examples here in 
York of what can be achieved when Members and officers 
collaborate. However it is often the case that, despite shared 
goals, different approaches or different paths will be taken to 
reach that goal. It was noted that staff can still be focussed on 



 

their own directorates, which was particularly evident within 
financial reports relating to adult social care, for which many of 
the challenges will need to be addressed collaboratively across 
the Council. 
 
In response to a question regarding York having the fifth highest 
physical activity rating in the country and what would be 
required to improve this considering the rise in obesity, the 
Corporate Director and Director of Public Health made the 
following comments: 
 
- The Corporate Director stated that whilst league tables can 

be a useful indicator, part of the cultural change that she 
desired to see, was ensuring that the Council do not ‘hit the 
target and miss the point’ 
 

- The Corporate Director also noted that so much work can 
often go into the production of statistics around certain health 
indicators and not enough time and energy goes into the 
resolution of the key issues. 

 
- The Director of Public Health stated that this particular 

indicator was one that was fairly unreliable as it was based 
on self-assessments from specific areas. 

 
- It was also noted that there are inequalities within activity 

levels and work was on-going to develop a Sport and 
Physical Activity Strategy to help guide work. 

 
- Finally it was noted that there are examples of good practice 

in Leeds, particularly around the reduction of childhood 
obesity, and this was being explored in York, subject to 
investment that would be required. 

 
In response to what priorities the Council had in terms of 
reducing health inequality in the City, the Corporate Director 
stated that it was firstly important to acknowledge the 
inequalities, as in a place such as York, it is easy for these to be 
masked. The Director made the point that it was important to 
look at specific interventions and programmes that could reduce 
inequalities from a whole Council perspective and that by 
different departments and directorates working together to solve 
and fund problems, certain inequalities could be reduced. The 
process of looking at issues in that way, will help to identify 
priorities moving forward. 



 

 
In response to further questions, The Corporate Director 
highlighted that she thought there would be little use in trying to 
take one issue or challenge and trying to shape the market with 
just one organisation’s needs or one section of the population’s 
needs in mind. Instead the key challenge would be attempting to 
shape the market with a whole system in mind, such as a Hybrid 
Health / Social worker that could perform tasks needed by many 
people and organisations. The Corporate Director noted that the 
whole system needs to change together and negotiate with the 
market together. 
 

15. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review  
 
Members were asked to consider whether Members of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
would be interested in taking part in an ad-hoc Scrutiny 
committee to investigate food poverty in York. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Perrett would be the representative from 
this committee. Cllr Cullwick stated that if a second 
representative was needed, then he would be happy to take 
part. 
 

16. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for 2019/20. 
 
The Chair confirmed with the committee that the date for the 
November meeting had been changed. The meeting will now 
take place on the 11 November 2019. 
 
It was noted that an implementation update for the Scrutiny 
Review into Substance Misuse would come to the October 
meeting of this committee and an update on Multiple Complex 
Needs Network linking into the Substance Misuse Review would 
come to the December meeting. 
 
Finally it was noted that an update on the Healthy Start 
Programme would be circulated to Members. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


